
 

 

 

 
TOWN COUNCIL 

 
6 September 2023 

 
Dear Councillor  
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a Meeting of the Full Town Council at which your 
attendance is summoned, will be held at the Bitton House, Bitton Park Road, 
Teignmouth, TQ14 9DF on Tuesday, 12th September, 2023 at 6.00 pm to transact 
the business specified in the following Agenda as set out. 
 
 
 
 
Iain Wedlake 
Town Clerk 

Distribution:  The Mayor and Members of Teignmouth Town Council as follows: 
 
Councillors J Atkins (Chair), M Jackman, P Lloyd, C Myers, V Rudge, S Walsh, 
L Chasteau, J Jackson, D Cox, R Phipps and C Williams 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
For information – to be taken as read: 
 
1 Declarations of Interest – Members are reminded that they should declare any 

interests at agenda item 3 in respect of the items to be considered and are also 
advised that the timescale to alter their stated interests with the District 
Council’s Monitoring Officer is 28 days. 
 

2 Items requiring urgent attention – to consider those items which, in the 
opinion of the Committee Chair, should be considered by the meeting as matter 
of urgency (if any). To be taken at the end of the meeting.  Any items not listed 
on the agenda and decisions made may be open to legal challenge. 
 

3  The Freedom of Information Act 2000 deems that all information held by this 
Council should be freely available to the public unless it falls under one of 23 
exemptions.   
 

4 The Data Protection Act 2018 precludes this Authority from publishing the 
names, addresses or other private information of individuals unless written 
permission is given by the individual for such details to be made public.  
Therefore, where necessary, personal details have been removed from the 
papers attached to ensure that information held is available, but individuals are 
protected. 
 

5 Mobile telephones Councillors and members of the public are requested to 
ensure that mobile phones are switched to ‘silent’ during the meeting to avoid 
disruption. 
 

6 Recording this meeting will be recorded. 
 

7 Public Participation: 
 Members of the public will be given an opportunity to address Councillors 

present at this meeting regarding agenda items, at the discretion of the 
Chairman.  The comments of members of the public and electors of the parish 
who speak before the start of the meeting will not form part of the Minutes of 
the meeting. 

Page 2



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
A G E N D A 
PART I 
(Open to the Public) 
  
TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF TEIGNMOUTH TOWN COUNCIL 
You are hereby summoned to a meeting of the Town Council to be held on 12/09/2023 
at 6.00pm in the Council Chambers, Bitton House to transact the business as specified 
in the agenda below.  
  
Please note;   
Under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulation 2014, this meeting has been 
advertised as a public meeting and as such could be filmed or recorded by 
broadcasters, the media, or members of the public.  
  
The public are welcomed at Teignmouth 
Town Council meetings. Members of the public are invited to ask questions or 
raise issues relevant to the agenda. 15 minutes is set aside 
for public participation and individual speakers are restricted to 3 minutes. 
Public participation is not part of the formal business of the Town Council.  
  
Members of the public wishing to 
speak are to notify the Town Clerk prior to the commencment of the meeting.  
  
I Wedlake  
Clerk  
  
  
1. Attached police & councillors reports  (Pages 7 - 20) 
  

Council in Formal Session - Part 1 
  

2. Use of Mobile Phones   
 

In accordance with Minute 30, mobile phones be limited to personal use only (in case of 
emergencies) and in which case the Councillor is to leave the room to respond. Councillors 
must switch their mobile phones to silent during the meeting to avoid disruption. 
  

3. Apologies for Absence   
 

To receive, note and where requested, approve the reasons for apologies for absence. 
  

4. Declarations of Interest   
 

To declare any disclosable interests relating to the forthcoming items of business (if any). 

Page 3



 

 

 
 
 
 
  

5. Dispensations   
 

To receive and consider requests for dispensation (if any). 
  

6. Minutes  (Pages 21 - 24) 
 

To approve, sign and adopt the minutes of the Council meeting held on XXXX. 
  

7. Mayors report  (Pages 25 - 26) 
  
8. Clerks report  (Pages 27 - 28) 
  
9. List of payments  (Pages 29 - 42) 
 

To receive and approve the list of payments for: 
  
April 
  
May 
  
June 
  
July 
  

10. Assets & Facilities meeting of 31/07/2023  (Pages 43 - 46) 
 

To receive the minutes and approve the actions of the Assets & Facilities meeting of 
31/07/2023. 
  

11. Town wishing well  (Pages 47 - 52) 
 

The existing wishing well is in a dilapidated state, however National grid have approached 
TDC and wish to locate an electricity substation on its existing site. 
We have arranged for National Grid to rebuild us a new wishing well of a similar design at 
no cost to TTC at a revised location agreed by TDC in the same general area.  
To progress this, we need to agree heads of terms with TDC for the site, therefore; 
Council is recommended to resolve to agree the attached heads of terms and authorise the 
clerk’s office to sign the agreement on behalf of TTC. 
  
  

12. Transfer of beach wheel chairs to shop mobility   
 

To resolve to formally transfer “free of charge” on a “sold as seen” basis, the two beach 
wheelchairs held by the town council permanently to Shopmobility Teignmouth. 

Page 4



 

 

 
 
 
 
  

13. Gifting of Surplus Christmas lights to CoC for use in town at Christmas.   
 

To resolve to formally transfer surplus Christmas lights “free of charge” on a “sold as seen” 
basis to the Teignmouth Chamber of Commerce for use by members during the Christmas 
period in the town. 
  

14. Central ward By election   
 

Council to resolve weather; 
A.   It does not require polling cards for this by election.      
Or                           
B.   It does require polling cards for the by election at an approximate cost of £2,000 - 

£2,500. 
  
Should the election be uncontested there will be a set up charge of aprox £150. 
  

15. Exclusion of press and public   
 

Members are recommended to approve the following resolution: 
  
“that in accordance with the Public Bodies (Admission to Meetings) Act 1960, the Press and 
Public be excluded from the meeting for the duration of the following items, on the basis that 
the information to be disclosed would be prejudicial to the public interest by reason of the 
confidential nature of the business to be transacted.” 
  
  

16. Continued impasse with Teignbridge District Council over the towns replacement toilet 
provision   

 
Councillors will receive documents via sepperate confidential email. 
  

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Teignmouth Town Report 

July 2023

Neighbourhood Team Leader 
7016 Rob Harvey

1Page 7

Agenda Item 1



2

July saw the Carnival arrive in Teignmouth which 
saw a packed week of activities including a 
procession, fire works, music evenings and the 
return of the Rowland Brothers Fair to The Den.

The Teignmouth Neighbourhood Team were 
present during the week with Beat Manager 
Robbie Mangham and PCSO Liz Francis attending 
the services Day on The Den on Monday the 24th

of July. Towards the end of the week the local 
team were again present, supported by other local 
officers, to oversee the procession and firework 
evening (Thursday) before 2 further nights of 
music. 

The atmosphere during the carnival was positive 
with no larger incident to note. There were 
pockets of ASB with the local team following up 
on these. 

In other updates Beat Manager Mangham 
attended the Chamber of Commerce meeting 
whilst Team Leader Sgt Rob Harvey and Sector 
Inspector Steve Philp attended the Teignmouth 
Town Council Meeting to provide updates on local 
issue
[...]
olved in answering examiner’s questions but 
members should be aware that I will need to start taking a much reduced role in this going forward so that 
continuity is maintained for the future. 
 
Teignbridge have just officially announced delays in the submission of their Revised Local Plan are to be 
considered at next week’s Executive Committee meeting. 
 

********** 
OPCC RELATED INFORMATION 
 
The information from the last seminar on Road Safety, particularly bikers, was delayed due to a broken 
video link but it was an interesting session re speed and accidents with particular casualties being bikers 
and what the police are doing to engage and educate to try to reduce serious injury and fatalities plus a 
drone that can do time/distance calculations and read your number plate and get a ticket issued was a little 
disconcerting. 
 
The next seminar is the 2nd on Serious Violence and takes place on 19 September and I will report back to 
the next Council Meeting. 
 
Police information:   Inspector Philp is moving on to a centralised Neighbourhood Policing role at 
Middlemoor and we have an earmarked replacement Inspector to take over.  I am hoping he will continue 
the monthly Teams Meetings for OPCC advocates as they have proved very useful for both sides I think. 

 
********** 
jla. 6.9.23 

Page 19

https://www.devon-cornwall.police.uk/contact/af/contact-us-beta/contact-us/
https://www.devon-cornwall.police.uk/contact/af/contact-us-beta/contact-us/
http://www.crimestoppers-uk.org/
https://www.teignmouth-devon.gov.uk/teignmouth-town-council-neighbourhood-plan-2018-2033


This page is intentionally left blank



Teignmouth Town Council 

 
1 

Minutes of a Meeting of  
Teignmouth Town Council 

Held at Bitton House, Teignmouth on 
Tuesday, 11th July, 2023 at 6.30 pm 

 
Present: 
Councillors J Atkins (Chair), L Chasteau, D Cox, M Jackman, J Jackson, P Lloyd, 
S Miller, C Myers, R Phipps, V Rudge and S Walsh 

 
Absent: 
Councillors C Williams 

 
In attendance: 
Iain Wedlake 
 

 
Public Participation: 
There was no public participation 

 
The following minutes will be considered for approval at the next meeting of the 

Town Council and may be subject to change until that time. 
 

Part I 
 
44 USE OF MOBILE PHONES  

 
 

45 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor C Williams 
 

46 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None were received. 
 

47 DISPENSATIONS  
 
There were no dispensations. 
 

48 CLERKS REPORT  
 
Received as presented with the Agenda. 
 

49 MINUTES  
 
Resolved that the minutes of the Council meetings held on 13th June 2023 be 
approved and signed as a correct and accurate record of the meeting. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



Teignmouth Town Council 

 
2 

Proposed: Cllr P Lloyd Seconded: Cllr R Phipps – 9 in favour, 1 abstention due to 
absence. 
 

50 MINUTES OF THE FINANCE MEETING 29TH JUNE 2023  
 
Resolved that the minutes of the Finance meeting held on 29th June 2023 and the 
actions therein were agreed.  
Proposed: Cllr S Miller Seconded: Cllr J Jackson – 8 in favour, 1 against, 1 
abstention as declaration of interest 
  
 

51 TEIGNMOUTH IN BLOOM  
 
Cllr P Lloyd said that a meeting had taken place with Stuart Henchie and Sylvia 
Russell before being elected.  They all agreed that after 30 years, the Competition 
had run its course and that there was room to redevelop it.  The priority is to start 
looking at green spaces and individuals and groups taking this forward.  There is 
another meeting to be held on 21st July 2023 with Viv Wilson and Stuart Henchie at 
Bitton House at 18:00. 
  
It was resolved that: the town council is content for Teignmouth in Bloom to move 
from a competition to a community based project regenerating various green 
patches in Teignmouth. 
 

52 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Mayor suggested that Standing Orders were suspended to allow discussion 
with Teignbridge Councillors. 
Proposed: Cllr S Miller Seconded: Cllr M Jackman – unanimous 
  
Discussions then took place regarding the toilets project. 
  
Standing Orders were resumed and Council then moved into Part 2  
Proposed by Cllr J Atkins Seconded by Cllr M Jackman - unanimous 
 

53 REPLACEMENT TOILETS CHANGE OF TDC POSITION  
 
Council resolved that the Clerk, the Chair and the Deputy Chair should meet with 
Teignbridge Councillors and Officers to try and resolve the hiatus.  If unsuccessful 
the Clerk was charged to call an Extraordinary Full Council meeting. 
 

 
The meeting was closed by the Chairman at 9.34 pm  
 

Page 22



Teignmouth Town Council 

 
3 

............................................................... 
Cllr J Atkins (Chair) 

 
 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



MAYOR’S  Report to Teignmouth Town Council 12.9.23 
MAYOR’S ATTENDANCE AT EVENTS SINCE JULY 2023 
 
15 July  Attendance at Teign Heritage Centre, on behalf of the town, to receive a copy the “the untold 

biography” of Frank Morgan Giles, Naval Architect 1882 – 1964, presented by his 
granddaughter, Jane Shaddick. 

 
21 & 22 July Opening of the CAMRA Beer and Cider festival, hosted by the Rugby Club – and closing on 

the Saturday night. 
 
22 July Opening of Teignmouth Carnival 
 
27 July Judging of Carnival floats, with the Deputy Mayor. 
 
29 July Attendance at the re-opening of TAAG in the morning by Anne-Marie Morris and TDC. 
 Opening of the first TAAG art exhibition in their new premises in the evening – see video on 

their Facebook page. 
 
31 July Opening of Café Promenade on the Upper Den Carriageway.- picture in Teignmouth Post. 
 
31July Introducing Prom Prom Entertainments on the Upper Den Carriageway and opening the first  
 Session – big picture spread in the Teignmouth Post 
 
19 August Opening of the Summer Exhibition for Teignmouth Arts Society at TAAG (including chosing 

honoured guest’s award piece of art) and making the various awards to the winner. See 
Facebook 25.8 for awards pic but lots of examples 
[...]
 40.87 New brackets fPSPO signs
28/07/2023 SSE - 861837932 - Eastcliffe T DD 28/07 1 293.72 Qtr 2 - Jubilee Toilets
31/07/2023 Advanced Media Engineering Lim ADJ -118.80 Adj re processed twice
31/07/2023 Tempora Software Limited DD 31/07 1 95.04 Time Monitoring Software
31/07/2023 Dawlish Tyre and Auto Centre BC 31/07 1 1,000.00 paid by card
31/07/2023 Canva Pro Subscription CPM 31/07 99.99 Subscription
31/07/2023 Zoom Communications Inc. DD 31/07 2 12.99 paid by DD
31/07/2023 SSE - 521843139 - Temp Toilets DD 31/07 3 147.30 Qtr 2 - Lower Brook Street

Total Payments 48,846.57

Page 42



TEIGNMOUTH TOWN COUNCIL 

 
1 

 

Minutes of a Meeting of the 
Assets and Facilities Sub-Committee 
held at Mayor's Parlour - Town Hall on 
Monday, 31st July, 2023 at 3.30 pm 

 
Present: 
Councillors J Atkins (Chair), R Phipps (Deputy Chair), M Jackman and P Lloyd 

Absent: 
V Rudge, S Miller and C Williams 

Officers In attendance: 
Cliff Spong 
Iain Wedlake 
 

 
71 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor C Williams 
  
Resolved that the apology be noted 
  
No other apologies were received 
  
The Chair reiterated that Cllrs should remind colleagues that meetings are occuring 
 

72 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The three Cllrs that were present at the last committee meeting, Cllrs Atkins, Phipps 
& Lloyd, considered the minutes of the Assets & Facilities Sub-Committee meeting 
held on Monday 22nd May 2023 
  
Resolved that the minutes of the Assets & Facilities Sub-Committee meeting held 
on Monday 22nd May 2023 be approved and signed as a correct and accurate 
record of the meeting 
  
Proposed by Cllr Atkins 
Seconded by Cllr Phipps 
  
Carried  3 for, 1 abstention (Cllr Jackman not present at the meeting) 
 

73 ACTION POINT UPDATE  
 
Update on outstanding action points: 

  

         Cllr Atkins to approach the OPCC in pursuit of a grant 
  

Page 43

Agenda Item 10



 

 
2 

Update: Cllr. Atkins reported that she is still purs
[...]
XT MEETING  
 

Page 44



 

 
3 

The date of the next meeting was agreed to be amended to be held on Monday 11th 
September 2023 at 15:30 at Bitton House 
 

 
The meeting was closed by the Chairman at 4.15 pm  
 

............................................................... 
Cllr J Atkins (Chair) 
 

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Teignmouth

(Theatre)

Pavilions

D
en

D
E

N
 C

R
E

S
C

E
N

T

C
A

R
LT

O
N

 P
LA

C
E

Church

B
ow

lin
g 

C
lu

b

Riviera

Buildings

Mars Hill

10

TCB

Centre

Shelter

Station

Riviera

Buildings

Information

Meteorological

Tourist

5

1

4

3

1

2

6

1:500

The Wishing Well, The Den, Teignmouth 

Scale: A4@ Drawn By: SC Date:

Based upon Ordnance Survey Material with permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty's Stationary Office (C) Crown Copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Teignbridge District Council 100024292 2007

0 5 10 15Meters

05/09/23¯

P
age 47

A
genda Item

 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

HEADS OF TERMS 

Subject to Contract and Any Formal Approval 

Date: 07 September 2023 

The following Heads of Terms comply with ‘RICS Code of Leasing Business Premises’ Professional Statement 
(1st Edition February 2020).  

The Code states that, where a party is not represented by an RICS member or other property professional they 
must be advised about the existence of this Code and its supplemental guide and must be recommended to 
obtain professional advice.  

Note: The need for this lease is to allow Nationalgrid to erect a new substation on the site upon which the 
current Wishing Well (See photo below) has been positioned for many years. This is adjacent to the Bowls 
Green and is also close to the Pavilions and the Cherry on the Top Ice Cream Shop. The Wishing Well to be 
constructed by Nationalgird prior to the lease being granted. 

 

 

 

 

 


[...]
 minimums stated in this clause) having 
regards to the nature of its business and the perceived level of risk. 
 

Statutory 
Requirements 

The Tenant shall comply with all legislation, regulations and guidance, 
Health & Safety requirements and guidance including any revised guidance 

Page 51



 

 

at all times throughout the lease period and will indemnify the Landlord 
against any non-compliance. 
 

Contamination Tenant to be liable for contamination on the Premises which has occurred 
as a direct result of the Tenant’s use or miss-use of the Premises and the 
removal of any such contamination at the end of the lease, however so 
determined . 
 

Terms & Fees Each party to be responsible for their own legal and surveyor’s fees. 
 

Formal Agreement The Lease shall contain such other standard and usual terms and conditions 
as deemed necessary by the Landlord’s solicitor and these heads of terms 
are not intended to form a legally binding agreement. 
 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

ACCEPTANCE 

We/I have read and understood the Heads of Terms and confirm we/I agree to the said terms and wish to proceed 
with a lease on this basis. 

We/I note the advice above about the existence of this Code and its supplemental guide with the recommendation 
to obtain professional advice. 

 

Signed:   ……………………………………….   

 

Print name:    ……………………………………… 

 

Date   ……………………………………… 

 

Page 52


	Agenda
	1 Attached police & councillors reports
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Monthly Update��July 2023
	Cllr Myers report 120923
	Cllrs Report from Jackie Jackson  August 2023
	Copy of Councillor Report Sept23 (002)
	6 for 12.9.23

	6 Minutes
	7 Mayors report
	8 Clerks report
	9 List of payments
	May 2023
	June 2023_Redacted
	July 2023

	10 Assets & Facilities meeting of 31/07/2023
	11 Town wishing well
	2023-09-07 Draft HoTs Ref Wishing Well (002)






Minutes of the meeting


Teignmouth Town Council 

 
1 

Minutes of a Meeting of  
Teignmouth Town Council 

Held at Bitton House, Teignmouth on 
Tuesday, 12th September, 2023 at 6.00 pm 

 
Present: 
Councillors J Atkins (Chair), M Jackman, P Lloyd, C Myers, V Rudge, S Walsh, 
J Jackson, D Cox, R Phipps and C Williams 

 
Absent: 
Councillors L Chasteau 

 
In attendance: 

 
Public Participation: 
There was no public participation 

 
The following minutes will be considered for approval at the next meeting of the 

Town Council and may be subject to change until that time. 
 

Part I 
 
54 ATTACHED POLICE & COUNCILLORS REPORTS  

 
Cllr Jackson had an update on her report. Teign Housing have agreed to look at the 
bath and get it fixed along with installing handrails, but they did not give a timeframe 
for when this is going to be completed.  
 
Cllr Atkins had an update on her report. There is a new examiner starting soon for 
the Neighbourhood plan and the next consultation will be in October.  
 
Cllr Llyod had an update on her report. Composts have been ordered for the Gorilla 
Gardening Group. There is a new committee for Teignmouth in Bloom which will be 
under Assets and Facilities.  
 
 

55 USE OF MOBILE PHONES  
 
Taken as read 
 

56 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Chasteau. 
  
Resolved that the apology be noted. 
  
 

57 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  



Teignmouth Town Council 

 
2 

 
None were received. 
 

58 DISPENSATIONS  
 
There were no dispensations. 
  
  
 

59 MINUTES  
 
Members considered the minutes of the Council meeting held on 11th July 2023. 
  
Resolved that the minutes of the Council meetings held on 11th July 2023 be 
approved and signed as a correct and accurate record of the meeting. 
 
Proposed by Cllr Cox 
Seconded by Cllr Lloyd  
1 Abstention (As not present) 
 
 
 

60 MAYORS REPORT  
 
Report accepted 
 

61 CLERKS REPORT  
 
The Clerk gave an update on his report. Lemon Booking went live yesterday and 
already had a few bookings through it already. We have also moved away from 
Stripe and onto Govpay.   
 
Memorial benches are due to come to an end as Teignbridge Council are stating 
that there is no space on the Sea front to put them.  
 
Cllr Walsh asked what information we are taking from the customer when making 
the booking. The Clerk responded stating that we are only taking their contact 
details.  
 
  
 

62 LIST OF PAYMENTS  
 
Cllr Atkins proposed that the list of payments should be approved as “one” item.  
Seconded by Cllr Walsh  
Carried unanimously 
 

63 ASSETS & FACILITIES MEETING OF 31/07/2023  
 



Teignmouth Town Council 

 
3 

Meetings to be taken as read and approve the actions therein.  
 
Proposed by Cllr Atkins  
Seconded by Cllr Lloyd  
Carried unanimously 
 

64 TOWN WISHING WELL  
 
Proposed by Cllr Lloyd 
Seconded by Cllr Phips  
7 for, 3 against 
 
 

65 TRANSFER OF BEACH WHEEL CHAIRS TO SHOP MOBILITY  
 
Proposed by Cllr Phips  
Seconded by Cllr Lloyd  
Carried unanimously 
 

66 GIFTING OF SURPLUS CHRISTMAS LIGHTS TO COC FOR USE IN TOWN AT 
CHRISTMAS.  
 
Proposed by Cllr Cox 
Seconded by Cllr Jackman  
Carried unanimously 
 

67 CENTRAL WARD BY ELECTION  
 
8 Councillors voted against having polling cards. 1 councillor voted for having polling 
cards. 1 councillor abstained. 
  
Carried 
 

68 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
Cllr Atkins proposed to suspend standing orders to allow Cllr Wrigley to speak on 
behalf of Teignbridge to give background for part 2.  
Seconded by Cllr Phips 
Carried unanimously 
  
Following this, It was resolved to exclude members of the press and public 
  
Proposed Cllr Williams Seconded Cllr Phipps 
Carried unanimously 
 

69 CONTINUED IMPASSE WITH TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL OVER THE 
TOWNS REPLACEMENT TOILET PROVISION  
 



Teignmouth Town Council 

 
4 

The Clerk gave the councillors 3 options 
1) Wait to see what happens at the meeting on the 3rd October over at Teignbridge 
Council  
2) Hand back the toilets to Teignbridge 
3) Carry on with what we are doing with the toilets  
 
It was agreed that the Clerk would email Cllr Wrigley stating: 
What we need on behalf of Teignmouth Town Council in order to make a reasoned 
decision. 
 
As soon as the TDC Executive had met and a response received, then the clerk 
should call an Extraordinary meeting to discuss the outcome.  
 
 Proposed by Cllr Atkins 
Seconded by Cllr Phips  
Carried unanimously. 
 

 
The meeting was closed by the Chairman at 20.55  
 

............................................................... 
Cllr J Atkins (Chair) 

 
 


